
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

23 September 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 15 September 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
 The following scrutiny committees and task groups have met since the last 

meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

 Finance Scrutiny Committee on 13 September 2021  
 

5. CCTV in Watford  
 
 The scrutiny committee to receive a presentation by council officers and 

representatives of Hertfordshire police.  
 
The presentation will cover the role of CCTV, how locations are determined, details 
of joint working and data in relation to CCTV cameras and crime figures.  
 

6. Council Performance Report Quarter 1 2021/22 (Pages 4 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Business Intelligence Manager 

 
7. Call-in  
 
 To consider any executive decisions which have been called in by the requisite 

number of councillors. 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=410&MId=3014


 

 

8. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 42 - 46) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 

9. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

10. Work programme (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the current version of the work 

programme and consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

11. Dates of next meetings  
 
  Thursday  21 October 

 Thursday 18 November 
 



Report to: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 23 September 2021 
 
Report author: Business Intelligence Manager 
 
Title:   Council Performance Report: Quarter 1 2021/22 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1. Watford Borough Council’s Council Plan sets out the council’s ambitions and 
commitments from 2020 to 2024. Underpinning the Council Plan is an 18 month 
Delivery Plan, which is supported by a suite of key performance indicators. These 
measures support the delivery of good quality services (both internal and external) 
by highlighting areas of good performance and, more importantly, under 
performance.  

1.2. The attached report (Appendix A) shows the results for the current set of key 
performance indicators for Quarter 1 2021/22. The report, therefore, shows: 

 The results for the end of Quarter 1 (unless highlighted otherwise)  

 The results for Quarter 1 last year – 2020/21 (shown in the graphs for the majority 
of the indicators). 

 The results for Quarter 4 last year or the outturn figure where this is more relevant. 

 The target that has been set for 2021/22 

 Whether the indicator result is above, below or on target, shown by the green 
(above target), red (below target) or orange arrows (on target). 

2.0 Risks 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Failure to 
scrutinise 
organisational 
performance  

Potential for 
performance to 
slip with 
consequences for 
quality of service 
delivery 

Robust scrutiny 
and challenge 

Treat 6 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Recommendations 

3.1. It is recommended that Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Note the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 2021/22, appended 
at Appendix A.  

2. Note that the KPIs will continue to be reviewed as part of the Business 
Intelligence Strategy, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept up 
to date with any changes to the KPIs, or the process for collecting, analysing 
or presenting KPI data. 

 
 Further information: 
 Name – Claire Dow, Business Intelligence Manager 
 Email – claire.dow@watford.gov.uk 

Phone - 01923 278058 
 

4.0 Quarter 1 KPI Review 

4.1. Key indicators to particularly highlight for the Committee’s attention are:  

1. Average time to process housing benefit claims remained outside of target, 
however additional resource is being brought in during August to help with the 
continued high volume of work coming in to the service. By June processing 
time was reduced to 8 days. Performance also continues to be affected by the 
redeployment of Housing Benefit staff to work in the Test and Trace scheme, 
which is due to close on 30.09.21. The average time to process change of 
circumstances was significantly outside of the target. The service remains very 
busy, as many claimants are still furloughed, and resource levels are also 
affected by the Test and Trace redeployment. The service have now caught up 
with the work outstanding by doing overtime, and additional temporary 
resource has been secured to help ensure the elevated workload can be 
managed whilst officers take annual leave. Figures for July are back within the 
target of 6 days. 

2. Planning continues to achieve excellent performance, with all indicators above 
target for quarter 1. 

3. Delivery of channel shift from phone and face-to-face contact to digital self-
service has been a key component of the c
[...]
s responded to 
within 20 working days 

A high result is good for 
this indicator 

Customer 
Services 
 
Danielle 
Negrello 

Quarterly  
Q1 RESULT: 83% 
 

 

 
 
TARGET: 100% 
 
A process is currently being 

developed on our corporate 

CRM tool (Firmstep) that will 

allow us to capture FOI 

requests and responses 

centrally. This will allow better 

oversight of responses from 

services and enable 

Group/Executive Heads to be 

alerted of any issues in their 

service area. 

 
II. QUALITY OF LIFE INDICATORS 
 

 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2021/22 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 HOUSING: 

10. Affordable homes 
completions, including 
social / affordable rent, 
affordable sales and 
starter homes. 
(Starter homes do not 
contribute to reduction 
in homeless households 
on the waiting list or in 
temporary accom.) 
 
A high result is good for 
this indicator 
 

Housing 
 
Ayaz 
Maqsood 

Biannually  
This is reported at the end of Quarter 2 and at the end of the year. 
 
 
 

 

Page 15



 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2021/22 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

11. Number of statutory 
homeless  
 
A low result is good for 
this indicator 
 
 

Housing 
 
Ayaz 
Maqsood 

Quarterly  
Q1 RESULT: 16  
 

 
 

 
No target set. 
 
In quarter 1 there were 16 cases 
where a statutory duty to house was 
accepted.  
 
See indicator 12 regarding reasons for 
homelessness. 
 

12. Reasons for 
homelessness 
 
Narrative indicator  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing 
 
Ayaz 
Maqsood  

Quarterly 
 
 

 
The reasons for homelessness among those to whom the council accepted a duty to house are as follows: 
 
 

Page 16



 Indicator Service 
area  

Reporting 
frequency 

Results 2021/22 
 

Comments & Benchmarking (where 
available) 

 

 
 
Family no longer willing to accommodate continues to the most frequent reason for loss of the last settled home 
for households where a 
[...]
k:  

Network uptime 
defined as availability of 
wide area network 
across all connected 
sites, Watford Borough 
Council, Three Rivers 
District Council, 
Batchworth and 
Wiggenhall Depots 

A high result is good for 
this indicator 

ICT 
 
Emma 
Tiernan 

Quarterly  
Q1 RESULT: 100%      
 

 
 

 
Above target: 

TARGET: 99% 

Externally provided service by Exponential-E 

 

 

Page 40



 

Page 41



September 2021 

 
 

 
 

Executive Decision Progress Report 
 

From May 2021 
 

 
 

Contact Officer: Jodie Kloss 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
Telephone: 01923 278376 

 
Email: democraticservices@watford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

Page 42

Agenda Item
 8

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk


September 2021 

All officer decisions are available on the Officer Decision Register or on the full Decision Register.  Only key decisions are shown below.  Further information about 
forthcoming decisions is available online.  
 

Date key decision is due to be 
taken and by whom 

Proposed decision published 
in the Notice of Executive 
Decisions 

Details of the proposed 
decision  

Does the decision contain 
any exempt information 
requiring it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

07/06/21 
Cabinet 
 

10/07/19 Joint Safeguarding and 
Domestic Abuse Policy 
 
Lead officer: 
Justine Hoy 

No Approved by Cabinet 
07/06/21 
 

07/06/21 
Cabinet 

03/05/21 Economic Growth Strategy 
 
Lead officer: 
Alistair Napier 

No Approved by Cabinet 
07/06/21 

05/07/21 
Cabinet 

03/06/21 Financial outturn 
 
Lead officer: 
Alison Scott 

No Approved by Cabinet 
05/07/21 

05/07/21 
Cabinet 

03/06/21 Local Development Scheme 
 
Lead officer: 
Jack Green 

No Approved by Cabinet 
05/07/21 

20/07/21 
Cabinet and Council 

03/05/21 Watford Local Plan: 
Submission Document 
 
Lead officer: 
Jack Green 
 

No Approved by Cabinet 
05/07/21 
 
Approved by Council 
19/07/21 

Page 43

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgListOfficerDecisions
[...]
g it to be considered 
in private and what are the 
reasons for this? 

Status 

following description is likely 
to be disclosed: 
Paragraph 3 – information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
those of the council). 
 

17/01/22 
Cabinet 

03/06/21 Watford Business Park - 
Delegated Authority to 
appoint a Principal Contractor 
 
Lead officer: 
Lauren Sharkey 

Yes, on the grounds that 
exempt information (as 
defined in Schedule 12A Local 
Government Act 1972) of the 
following description is likely 
to be disclosed: 
Paragraph 3 – information 
relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any 
particular person (including 
those of the council). 

- 

 

Page 46

https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266
https://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19753&PlanId=132&RPID=500493266


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work programme 2021/22 
 

Date Publishing Topics 
 

Speakers 

24 June 16 June  Hospital redevelopment plans – to comment on West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust’s plans 
 

 Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Helen Brown (Deputy Chief Executive) and Louise Halfpenny 
(Director of Communications) 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

22 July 14 July  Homelessness strategy – to provide more context and 
understanding around the ‘Everyone In’ campaign and the 
statutory homeless figures  
 

 Quarter 4 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 
 

 Ayaz Maqsood (Head of Housing), Liz Smale (Housing Strategy 
Officer) 

 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

23 Sept  15 Sept  Quarter 1 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 CCTV review – to review Watford’s CCTV coverage and the 
council’s approach to its use 
 
 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Alan Gough (Group Head of Community and Environmental 
Services), Andy Smith (Head of Transport and Infrastructure) 

 
 

21 Oct 13 Oct  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 
 

 

 Sustainable transport: Beryl Bikes, Arriva Click, Transport App 
– to review the council’s sustainable transport contracts 

 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 
 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Kim Bloomfield (Contract and Relationship Manager - 
Sustainable Transport) 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item
 10



18 Nov  10 Nov  Review of service changes to waste collections, including 
green waste – to examine the impact of changes introduced 
to the council’s waste collections in September 2020 

 
 
 

 Council’s Nomination Policy – to review proposed changes to 
how the council assesses applications to its housing register 
and the rules determining nominations to vacant homes 
owned by local housing associations  

 

 Chris Fennell (Head of Leisure and Environmental Services), 
Ruth Young (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling and 
Markets), Laura Allan (Contract Manager – Waste, Recycling 
and Markets) and Hayley Page (Contract Manager – Parks and 
Streetcare) 
 

 Ayaz Maqsood (Head of Housing), Liz Smale (Housing Strategy 
Officer) 

 

16 Dec  08 Dec  Quarter 2 2021/22 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 
 

 Review of corporate property strategy – to consider the 
review’s findings and recommendations 
 

 W3RT Task Group recommendations – update on progress 
 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation) and Steve 
Cooper (Head of Corporate Asset Management) 
 

 Cllr Glen Saffery (Task Group Chair), Bob Jones (W3RT, CEO) 

 

03 Feb 26 Jan  Responding to the impacts of Covid 19 on Watford’s BAME 
communities and street name policy review task group – to 
review progress against the task group’s recommendations 
 

 Cllr Favour Ezeifedi (Task Group Chair) 
 

24 Feb 16 Feb  Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communication), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Hornsby (Head of Enterprise Programme 
Management Office) 

17 Mar 09 Mar  Community Safety Partnership – to review the update on the 
2021/22 plan and consider objectives for 2022/23 

 

 Quarter 3 2020/21 Council Performance Report - to monitor 
and challenge results 

 

 Liam Fitzgerald (Community Safety Co-ordinator) 
 

 

 Andrew Cox (Group Head of Transformation), Claire Dow 
(Business Intelligence Manager), Kathryn Robson (Executive 
Head of Corporate Strategy & Communications) 
 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 Council Performance Report Quarter 1 2021/22
	Appendix A - Council Performance Indicators Quarter 1 2021/22

	8 Executive Decision Progress Report
	10 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

23 September 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Hannon, R Martins, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, 

M Turmaine and D Walford 
 

Also present:  Chief Inspector Ian Grout 
 

Officers: Executive Head of Corporate Strategy and Communications 
Group Head of Community and Environmental Services 
Senior Pojects Officer and CCTV Manager 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (JK) 
 

 
 

20   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were two changes of membership for this meeting: Councillor Martins 
replaced Councillor Feldman and Councillor Walford replaced Councillor Stanton.  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Communities had sent her apologies. 

 
The Group Head of Transformation and the Business Intelligence Manager had 
also sent their apologies.  
 

21   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

22   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2021 were submitted and signed.   
 

23   Other scrutiny meetings - minutes  
 
It was noted that Finance Scrutiny Committee had met on 13 September.  
Minutes of the meeting were available on the council’s website. 
 
 
 



 
2 

24   CCTV in Watford  
 
The scrutiny committee received a presentation of the Group Head of 
Community and Environmental Services, the CCTV Manager and Chief Inspector 
Grout of Hertfordshire Constabulary. A copy of the presentation had been added 
to the agenda papers.  
 
The presentation followed a petition considered at Council and looked at the role 
of CCTV in the community safety partnership (CSP). The presentation also 
covered the balance between freedom, privacy and safety, the strong 
partnership approach in Watford, crime figures and CCTV locations and cost. 
 
Following the presentation, the committee asked questions and made 
comments. 
 
A request was made for levels of racially aggravated assaults or other incidents. 
The Chief Inspector agreed to circulate this information to the committee. 

 
Discussing Watford’s crime levels in comparison with other CSPs in 
Hertfordshire, the committee was advised that all CSPs had seen a decline in 
crime last year and post-lockdown crime levels were near-normal. The districts 
with higher crime levels than Watford were Dacorum, St Albans, Welwyn 
Hatfield and Stevenage.  

 
It was noted that the number of people visiting the night-time economy were 
high and it had been a challenge for the police, particularly in the early hours of 
the morning. The town centre attracted people from North London and other 
surrounding areas.  

 
The Chief Inspector confirmed that although animal thefts had been an issue 
nationally there had been few incidents of animal thefts reported locally.  
 
There would be a planned review of the CCTV system to cover locations, the 
potential for mobile units and commercialisation. Members asked about the 
possibility of further coverage in areas outside the town centre including St 
Albans Road and Whippendell Road.  Officers looked at locations proactively and 
there had to be sound justifications for additional cameras but these areas could 
be considered in the forthcoming review.  

 
Following a further suggestion, officers advised that the potential for 
contributions from venues, could be considered. It was further noted that certain 
venues already contributed to the business improvement district, paid for their 
Scan Net systems and had other demands on their income. 
 



 
3 

The committee was informed that the CCTV coverage of the bike store at 
Watford Junction was paid for by Hertfordshire County Council and they would 
need to provide funding for any changes. 

 
Members highlighted that residents often had concerns around CCTV cameras 
and their privacy. It would be useful to have data around arrests made on the 
basis of CCTV and how much police time was saved. The CCTV Manager 
produced a monthly report outlining different types of crimes addressed, he 
agreed to provide a summary for the committee. It was not, however, possible to 
quantify the extent to which the cameras were a deterrent for crime. 

 
The committee asked about the role of CCTV in drug-related offences. There 
were a number of operations in the town centre with support from the control 
room which helped to identify key people coming into the town.  

 
Considering the original petition presented to councillors, the Chief Inspector 
advised that crime levels for areas were key in determining CCTV locations. CCTV 
could not prevent all offences and the type of camera in operation also made a 
difference to their use. 
 
The committee noted the effectiveness of the co-location of the control room 
and the police station and members were encouraged to visit. The control room 
would be retained in the new police station in George Street, it was hoped the 
move would take place by summer 2022.  
 
The Chief Inspector and officers were thanked for their comprehensive 
presentation and for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the presentation. 
 
Action: CCTV Manager and Chief Inspector Grout 
 

25   Council Performance Report Quarter 1 2021/22  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Business Intelligence Manager 
setting out the council’s performance indicators at the end of quarter 1. 
  
The Executive Head of Strategy and Communications introduced the report 
which covered the period up to the end of June. She discussed the key highlights 
for service areas, including ongoing impacts of Covid, which had been identified 
in the report.   
 



 
4 

During discussions on the report, members raised the following points 
requesting additional information where relevant: 

 Housing benefit performance had not yet returned to target levels. Pre-
Covid it had been one of the highest performing services in the country. 
Resources had been diverted to test and trace and business grants. There 
was an aspiration to return to previous levels and improvements were 
anticipated in Q2 and Q3. The forthcoming impact of changes to universal 
credit and fuel prices were noted. The Head of Revenues and Benefits 
would be asked to provide a briefing paper.  

 While planning performance indicators were strong, residents regularly 
expressed concerns about the planning process and outcomes to 
councillors. The service was efficient but residents’ satisfaction with 
outcomes was a different issue. There had been some communications 
around this in the past but it was an ongoing message that needed to go 
out. 

 PI 21 reported 56.2% of waste recycled and composted, officers 
undertook to confirm the details of this indicator.  

 There was a programme of reviewing levels of litter and detritus in 
different wards and types of locality. Different areas were inspected in 
different quarters.  

 
The Chair expressed her thanks to staff and how they had adapted during the 
pandemic.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes: 
 
1. the key performance indicator results for Quarter 1 2021/22, appended at 

Appendix A to the report. 
2. that the KPIs will continue to be reviewed as part of the Business Intelligence 

Strategy, and Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be kept up to date with 
any changes to the KPIs, or the process for collecting, analysing or presenting 
KPI data. 
 

Action: Head of Revenues and Benefits and Group Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
 

26   Call-in  
 
No decisions had been called in.  
 
 



 
5 

27   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2021-22 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

28   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The council’s representative on the Health Scrutiny Committee, Councillor 
Grimston, advised that the Health Scrutiny Committee had not met. She 
undertook to circulate a report on the latest Covid situation as well flu and 
booster vaccinations.   
 
Action: Councillor Grimston 
 

29   Work programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2021/22 and suggest any additional items for review.   
 
Noting the item on sustainable transport contracts at the meeting in October 
2021, the Vice Chair asked for the ArrivaClick usage figures since lockdown to be 
included. The committee discussed the request, some felt the figures would not 
be reflective given ongoing home-working and fewer people travelling. It was 
agreed that usage figures should come to Overview and Scrutiny Committee at 
the meeting in June or July 2022.  
 
The following further suggestions were made for the work programme: 

 to review the consultation for the sustainable transport strategy.  

 to revisit the CCTV service following its move to the new police station in 
June 2022. 

 to review the benefits service and the processing of claims.  
 
The Chair added that she was keen that a scrutiny task group be set up and 
encouraged members to think about potential topics for discussion in October.  
 
 
 
 



 
6 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the 2021/22 work programme be noted and updated according to 
discussions.  
 
 

30   Dates of next meetings  
 
It was noted that the next meetings would take place on Thursday 21 October 
and Thursday 18 November. 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.30 pm 
 

 

 


